

No. 20-782

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RAYMOND HOLLOWAY, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JEFFREY A. ROSEN, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the Third Circuit Court of Appeals*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, REASON  
FOUNDATION, INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
FOUNDATION, INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE, AND  
THE CENTER TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Trevor Burrus  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

January 7, 2021

*Additional counsel listed on signature page*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE VIRTUE TEST IS INAPPROPRIATE FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS .....	4
A. The Virtue Test Has Only Been Used for Collective Rights .....	4
B. Categorically Stripping Individual Rights from Felons Would Be Unacceptable in Other Contexts .....	6
II. THE VIRTUE TEST ILLEGITIMATELY ALLOWS LEGISLATURES TO DETERMINE THE SECOND AMENDMENT'S SCOPE.....	10
A. Applying the Virtue Test to Individual Rights Would Lead to Absurd Results.....	11
B. There are Few Limits on What a Legislature Can Make a Felony, Which Has Dire Consequences for Second Amendment Rights .....	13
C. Regulation of a Fundamental Right Needs to Be Based in Constitutional Text and History .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bannon v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 464 (1895).....	11
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	14, 15
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , 114 U.S. 417 (1885) .....	11
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 19-1687, 2020 U.S. App. Lexis 37006 (3d Cir. Nov. 24, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holloway v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holloway v. Sessions</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 451 (M.D. Pa. 2018) .....	14
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	9
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943).....	11
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	17

<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	17
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980) .....	13
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....	9
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	9
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016) .....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B) .....	4
Fla. Stat. § 798.01 .....	12
N.Y. Penal Law § 255.17 .....	12
Okla. Stat. 21 § 872 .....	12
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adam Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007) .....	11
Alexander C. Barrett, <i>Taking Aim at Felony Possession</i> , 93 B.U. L. Rev. 163 (2013) .....	11
Benjamin Weiser & Alan Feuer, “Judge Orders Cohen Released, Citing ‘Retaliation’ Over Tell All Book,” N.Y. Times, July 23, 2020 .....	8
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Felony Sentences in State Courts</i> (Dec. 2009) .....	15, 18
Francis Wharton, <i>Criminal Law</i> (12th ed. 1932) ...	11

Matt Zapotosky, “Michael Cohen Released from Federal Prison Over Coronavirus Concerns,” Wash. Post, May 21, 2020 .....	8
Paul H. Robinson et al., <i>The Modern Irrationalities of American Criminal Codes: An Empirical Study of Offense Grading</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 709 (2010).....	12
Sarah Shannon et al., <i>Growth in the U.S. Ex-Felon and Ex-Prisoner Population, 1948 to 2010</i> (2011) .....	17-18
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on The Constitutional Limitations</i> (1st ed. 1868).....	5
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 505 (2001) .....	14
